legend(label(1 "1 (1,1) (MAR)") title("MNAR scenario")) rows(3) hole(3 7)) ///
   name(CEAC, replace)

Not-at-random missing data in trial-based cost-effectiveness analysis – Appendices  5

Online Appendix 3 – MNAR sensitivity analysis for missing cost and effectiveness

We reanalysed the 10TT trial data, this time considering the missing cost data could also be MNAR.

1) Scenarios of interest

The MNAR scenarios were defined by four parameters:

• cQ0 : the MNAR rescaling factor for the imputed quality-of-life score (QoL) in the control

group. For example, cQ0 =0.9 correspond to reducing MAR-imputed QoL values in the control

group by 10%.

• cQ1 : rescaling factor for HRQoL in the intervention group

• cc0 : rescaling factor for total cost in the intervention group

• cc1 : rescaling factor for total cost in the intervention group

We considered eight scenarios, covering a range of MNAR variation for cost and QoL. We considered

the missing QoL more likely to be lower, and the cost higher, than under MAR.

Scenario description

MNAR rescaling parameters

QoL in control

group

QoL in

intervention

group

Cost in

control

group

Cost in

intervention

group

1. (MAR) 1 1 1 1

Same parameters in both arms

2. -10% QoL in both arms -10% -10% 1 1

3. +10% cost in both arms 1 1 +10% +10%

4. -10% QoL and +10% cost  -10% -10% +10% +10%

Different parameters by arm

5. -10% QoL in intervention arm  1 -10% 1 1

6. -10% QoL in control arm -10% 1 1 1

7. +10% cost in intervention arm 1 1 1 +10%

8. +10% cost in control arm 1 1 +10% 1

2) Stata code to transform QoL and cost

   Define scenarios
   matrix mnar_param = (1.0,1.0,1.0,1.0 \  0.9,0.9,1.0,1.0 \ 1.0,1.0,1.1,1.1 \
0.9,0.9,1.1,1.1 \ 1.0,0.9,1.0,1.0 \ 0.9,1.0,1.0,1.0\ 1.0,1.0,1.0,1.1\ 1.0,1.0,1.1,1.0)
   matrix colnames mnar_param = Q0 Q1 C0 C1
   matrix list mnar_param
   global nscen = rowsof(mnar_param)  // Global macro, number of scenarios.

   Modify MI data
   clear
   save "10TT_MI_MNAR_cost.dta", replace emptyok
   forvalues s = 1/$nscen {
   use "10TT_MI.dta" , clear

[…]

gen scenario= "`s' (`q0',`q1',`c0',`c1') "
   *Modify QoL values
   foreach var of varlist qol_3 qol_6 qol_12 qol_18 qol_24 {
   replace `var'=`var'*mnar_param[`s',1] if miss_`var'==1 & _mi_m>0 & arm==0
   replace `var'=`var'*mnar_param[`s',2] if miss_`var'==1 & _mi_m>0 & arm==1
   }
   *Modify cost

Not-at-random missing data in trial-based cost-effectiveness analysis – Appendices  6

   replace totalcost=totalcost*mnar_param[`s',3] if miss_totalcost==1 & _mi_m>0 &
arm==0
   replace totalcost=totalcost*mnar_param[`s',4] if miss_totalcost==1 & _mi_m>0 &
arm==1
   *Calculate new QALY
   mi passive: replace qaly=0.125*qol_0+0.25*qol_3+0.375*qol_6+(0.25*1.965)*qol_12
+(0.5*0.965)*qol_18+(0.25*0.965)*qol_24
   *Append and save
   append using "10TT_MI_MNAR_cost.dta"
   save "10TT_MI_MNAR_cost.dta", replace
   }

3) Results

Scenario description

Incremental cost

(£)

[95% CI]

Incremental

QALYs

[95% CI]

INMBa (£)

[95% CI]

Probability

cost-

effectivea

1. MAR
-35

[-504 to 434]

-.004

[-.074 to .066]

-49

[-1,632 to 1,534]
48%

Same MNAR parametersb in the two arms

2.  -10% QoL in both arms
-35

[-504 to 434]

-.011

[-.078 to .057]

-181

[-1,714 to 1,352]
41%

3.  +10% cost in both arms
-25

[-512 to 462]

-.004

[-.074 to .066]

-59

[-1,650 to 1,532]
47%

4.  -10% QoL and +10% cost
-25

[-512 to 462]

-.011

[-.078 to .057]

-191

[-1,733 to 1,350]
40%

Different MNAR parametersb  in the two arms

5.  -10% QoL in intervention arm
-35

[-504 to 434]

-.071

[-.139 to -.002]

-1378

[-2,932 to 176]
4%

6.  -10% QoL in control arm
-35

[-504 to 434]

.056

[-.014 to .125]

1148

[-415 to 2,711]
93%

7.  +10% cost in intervention arm
20

[-459 to 499]

-.004

[-.074 to .066]

-104

[-1,691 to 1,483]
45%

8.  +10% cost in control arm
-80

[-558 to 398]

-.004

[-.074 to .066]

-4

[-1,591 to 1,583]
50%

MAR missing at random, MNAR missing not at random, QALY quality-adjusted life year, INMB incremental net

monetary benefit, QoL quality-of-life, 10TT Ten Top Tips, CI confidence interval
a At a cost-effectiveness threshold of £20,000/QALY.
b How missing cost and QoL data are assumed to differ from MAR-imputed values.

4) Cost-effectiveness acceptability curve

Not-at-random missing data in trial-based cost-effectiveness analysis – Appendices  7

We can see here that a departure from the MAR assumption for the costs is unlikely to affect

significantly the findings, even if the missing costs are assumed 10% higher than under MAR only in